

R.M. AMBERKAR  
(Private Secretary)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10397 OF 2022

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Petitioners  
**Versus**  
Rashtriya Mazdoor Sangh, Pune .. Respondent

- .....
- Mr. S.H. Kankal, AGP for Petitioners
  - Mr. Nitin A. Kulkarni for Respondent
- .....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 20, 2023

P.C.:

**1.** Heard Mr. Kankal, learned AGP for Petitioners and Mr. Kulkarni, learned Advocate for Respondent.

**2.** At the outset, Mr. Kulkarni has drawn my attention to a Government Resolution (G.R.) dated 11.05.2017 issued by the State and a letter dated 02.06.2023 pursuant to the said G.R. addressed to the department namely Department of Sports and Youth Welfare, *inter alia*, requiring the said Department to make an appropriate representation for regularization of services of members of the Respondent Union who have been working since long with the Department pursuant to completion of their initial period of 240 days. He would further submit that by the said letter, apart from the report to be submitted even if sanction of posts are required, the letter calls upon the Department to seek sanction of additional posts for

regularization of such employees. The aforementioned submission of Mr. Kulkarni is covered by clauses 3 and 4 of the letter dated 02.06.2023. Copies of the said letter and G.R. are handed over to Mr. Kankal, learned AGP in Court today. Learned AGP is directed to go through the same and file additional affidavit within a period of two weeks from today. Copy of the same shall be served on Mr. Kulkarni.

**3.** In the meanwhile, Mr. Kulkarni in his usual fairness states that Respondent shall not proceed with the complaint filed before the learned Labour court until the present Petition is heard and finally decided on the next adjourned date.

**4.** Stand over to **3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2023 for Final Hearing.**

Amberkar

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Digitally signed  
by RAVINDRA  
MOHAN  
AMBERKAR  
Date:  
2023.09.21  
13:21:05  
+0530